

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

EMILEE WILLIAMS,)	
)	
Appellant/Cross-Respondent,)	Supreme Court No.: SC96547
)	
vs.)	Court of Appeals No.: SD35044,
)	SD35051, and SD35158
MERCY CLINIC SPRINGFIELD)	
COMMUNITIES, F/K/A ST. JOHN’S)	Circuit Court No.: 1531-CC00861 and
CLINIC, INC.)	1531-CC00861-01
)	
Respondent/Cross-Appellant.)	

APPELLANT/CROSS RESPONDENT’S INITIAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 8

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 11

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 13

POINTS RELIED ON..... 35

ARGUMENT 39

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN ENTERING THE JUNE 23, 2017 AMENDED JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE PERIODIC PAYMENT SCHEDULE ESTABLISHED BY THE COURT REQUIRING \$10,000,000 TO BE PAID IN EQUAL MONTHLY INSTALLMENTS OVER THE NEXT 57 YEARS AT AN INTEREST RATE OF 1.2% IS UNREASONABLE, ARBITRARY, AND AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION IN THAT ORDERING PAYMENT OF FUTURE MEDICAL DAMAGES IN PERIODIC PAYMENTS AT AN INTEREST RATE BELOW THAT USED TO DISCOUNT TO PRESENT VALUE ASSURES THAT APPELLANT WILL NOT RECEIVE THE FULL VALUE OF THE VERDICT AS IS REQUIRED BY *WATTS V. LESTER E. COX*...... 39

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 39

B. ANALYSIS 39

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN ENTERING THE JUNE 23, 2017 AMENDED JUDGMENT BECAUSE § 538.220.2, RSMO 2016, VIOLATES DUE PROCESS IN THAT IT IS FUNDAMENTALLY IRRATIONAL AND

ILLOGICAL TO PERMIT RESPONDENT TO PAY FUTURE MEDICAL DAMAGES PERIODICALLY OVER 57 YEARS THAT WERE REDUCED TO PRESENT VALUE AT A CONTRARY INTEREST RATE THAN WAS USED TO COMPUTE THE PRESENT VALUE OF THE JURY’S AWARD.
..... 46

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 46

B. ANALYSIS..... 46

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING THE JUNE 23, 2017 JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE JUDGMENT DOES NOT FOLLOW THE REQUIREMENTS OF § 538.220.4, RSMO 2016, CONCERNING ATTORNEY’S FEES IN THAT THE \$10,000,000 ALLOCATED TO BE PAID IN PERIODIC PAYMENTS IN THIS JUDGMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE MERCY TO PAY THE ATTORNEY’S FEE PORTION IN LUMP SUM AS REQUIRED BY § 538.220.4, RSMO 2016, AND EVERY CASE INTERPRETING THE STATUTE..... 51

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 51

B. ANALYSIS..... 51

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REMOVING POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST FROM THE JUNE 23, 2017 JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT LOST JURISDICTION TO ALTER POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST IN THAT MERCY FAILED TO RAISE THE ISSUE WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE ENTRY OF EITHER JUDGMENT THAT GRANTED

POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST AND AS SUCH THE JUDGMENT WAS FINAL PURSUANT TO RULE 78.04. 54

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 54

B. ANALYSIS..... 54

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT AWARDING POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST BECAUSE DENYING POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST VIOLATES APPELLANT’S FUNDAMENTAL PROPERTY RIGHTS TO EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE LAW AS GUARANTEED BY ARTICLE I, SECTION 2 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION IN THAT THE FAILURE TO AWARD POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST AMOUNTS TO AN UNLAWFUL TAKING OF THE FULL VALUE OF EMILEE’S VERDICT DUE TO THE TIME VALUE OF MONEY..... 59

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 59

B. ANALYSIS..... 59

CONCLUSION 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 64

MO. R.CIV.P. 84.06 (C) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amber-Phillips v. SSM DePaul Health Ctr.,</i>	
459 S.W.3d 909 (Mo. banc 2015)	60
<i>Baker v. Guzon,</i>	
950 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)	9,36,52
<i>Benoit v. Mo. Hwy. & Transp. Comm’n,</i>	
33 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. App. 2000)	61
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington,</i>	
538 U.S. 216 – 236 (2003)	61
<i>Colley v. Tipton,</i>	
657 S.W.2d 268 (Mo. App. 1983)	56
<i>Dieser v. St. Anthony’s Med. Ctr.,</i>	
498 S.W.3d 419 (Mo. banc 2016)	38,60
<i>Dodson v. Ferrara,</i>	
491 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. banc 2016)	11
<i>Doe v. Phillips,</i>	
194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006)	47
<i>Labrayere v. Bohr Farms,</i>	
458 S.W.3d 319 (Mo. banc 2015)	38,60

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982)..... 60

Long v. Mo. Delta Med. Center,
33 S.W.3d 629 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000) 9,36,52

Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Services, Inc.,
807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 47

Massman Const. Co. v. Mo. Hwy. & Transp. Comm’n,
914 S.W.2d 801 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 56

McGuire v. Kenoma, LLC,
447 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2014)..... 37,51,54,56,57

Missouri Alliance for Retired Am. v. Dept. of Labor and Indus. Relations,
277 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 47

Roesch v. Ryan,
841 F.Supp. 288 (E.D. Mo. 1993)..... 9,36,53

Seaboard Air Line Ry Co. v. U.S.,
261 U.S. 299 (1923)..... 37,61

Seitz v. Seitz,
107 S.W.3d 478 (Mo. App. 2003) 37,56

State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n,
687 S.W.2d 162 (Mo. banc 1985)..... 11

Vincent v. Johnson,
833 S.W.2d 859 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 9,35,36,41,44,53

Watts v. Lester E. Cox Medical Centers,

376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 9,35,36,39,40,41,42,43,44,45,46,47,59

Statutes

Section 490.065, RSMo Supp. 2017 49,50

Section 538.215, RSMo 2016..... 36,42,48,49

Section 538.220, RSMo

2016..... 9,11,31,33,35,36,38,40,41,42,43,44,45,46,47,48,49,50,51,52,53,57,62

Section 538.300, RSMo 2016..... 11,59,62

Other Authorities

Mo. Const. art. I, § 2..... 10,11,12,38,59,60,61,62

Mo. Const. art. I, § 10..... 11,36,47

Mo. Const. art. V, § 3 11

Mo. R. Civ. P. 75.01 10, 37,54,56,57,58

Mo. R. Civ. P. 78.04..... 10,37,54,55

Mo. R. Civ. P. 78.06..... 12,34

Mo. R. Civ. P. 78.07..... 37,55,57,58

Mo. R. Civ. P. 81.05 10,37,54,55,56
